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-BOARD OF VARIANCE- 
 

Agenda for the Board of Variance Meeting of the Village of Pemberton to be held Thursday, November 26, 
2020 at 5:00 PM via ZOOM Webinar ID: 874 8566 5846 

 
 
     Page 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

 
 
         1 

3. MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the October 28, 2020 meeting 
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4. 1348 Greenwood Drive – Lot 24 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381 
 
Report to Board of Variance: 
The Applicant is requesting variances to the front lot line, exterior side lot line and 
rear lot line setbacks to facilitate the development of a single detached residential 
dwelling. The following variances from Section 11.1.4 of Residential 1 (R-1) of Zoning 
Bylaw No. 832, 2018 are requested:  
 

• To reduce the minimum front lot line setback from 6.0m to 3.0m, a relaxation of 
3.0m  

• To reduce the minimum exterior side lot line setback from 4.6m to 3.0m, a 
relaxation of 1.6m; and  

• To reduce the minimum rear lot line setback from 5.0m to 3.0m, a relaxation of 
2.0m  

 
5. 7671 Cerulean Drive - Lot 27 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381 

 
Report to Board of Variance: 
The Applicants are requesting variances to allow for an existing retaining wall structure.  
The following variances from Sections 4.13 and 7.21 of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 are 
requested:  
 

• To vary Section 4.13(a) viii. to vary the height of one retaining wall, from 1.2 
metres as required to a maximum of 3.91 meters, a relaxation of 2.71 metres, to 
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be sited on the lot in general compliance with location and height on the Site 
Plan completed by MW Design Studio dated October 2nd 2020 or in a location 
approved by Building Permit; and 

 

• To vary Section 7.21 9 (a) i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, from 
1.2 to a maximum of 3.91 metres, a relaxation of 2.71 metres 

 
6. NEW BUSINESS 

 
7. NEXT MEETING 

 

 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES  
 

Minutes for the Board of Variance Meeting of the Village of Pemberton held 
Wednesday, October 28, 2020 at 5:00 PM via ZOOM Webinar ID: 885 4126 2453 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Niki Vankerk, Chair 
 Drew Meredith 
 Alan LeBlanc 
  
STAFF IN ATTENDENCE: Joanna Rees, Planner 
 Gwendolyn Kennedy, Building & Planning Clerk  
 Chris Derouin, Building Official  
 
  
APPLICANT/PUBLIC: David Russell (Applicant) 
 Stephanie Nicoll-Russell (Applicant)  
 6      

  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

At 5:03 p.m. the meeting was called to order. 
 
In honour of the Lil’wat7ul, the Village of Pemberton acknowledges that we are 
meeting within the unceded territory of the Lil’wat Nation. 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
Moved/Seconded  
THAT the minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held September 30, 2020 be 
approved as circulated. 
 CARRIED 
 

3. 7665 Cerulean Drive - Lot 24 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381 
 
Planner Joanna Rees presented a summary of the application to allow for an existing 
retaining wall structure to facilitate the development of a single detached residential 
dwelling.  The following variances from Sections 4.13 and 7.21 of Zoning Bylaw No. 
832, 2018 are requested:  
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1. To vary Section 4.13(a) viii. in order to allow a retaining wall in excess of 
1.2 m in height to be placed on the portion of the site in general 
compliance with location and height on the Site Plan completed by Doug 
Bush Survey Services dated October 5th 2020 or in a location approved 
by Building Permit, not to exceed 43 m in length; and 

2. To vary Section 7.21 (a)i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, 
from 1.2 m to a maximum of 4.32 m, a variance of 3.12 metres.  

 
A notice regarding this application was mailed to owners of all properties within 100 
metres of the subject lands. The Village received two letters in response, one in 
favour of and one against the variances, and these letters were forwarded to Board 
members and to the applicants in advance of the meeting. 
 
Ms. Rees invited questions from Board members and provided clarification 
regarding the zoning bylaw reference to retaining wall height and regarding the 
absence of a permit for the retaining wall.  
 
Chair Niki Vankerk offered the applicants the opportunity to speak.  
 
The applicants, David Russell and Stephanie Nicoll-Russell, stated that they were 
forced to build the retaining wall to create a driveway of a reasonable slope due to 
the difference in elevation between Cerulean Drive and the building site. They noted 
that the retaining wall and proposed house would not obstruct the views of 
neighbours across the street from their lot.  In reference to the letter written by 
neighbour Lee Edwards in opposition to the requested variances, the applicants 
explained that Ms. Edwards had initially been pleased to accept the fill from their 
retaining wall that had been left on her lot.  
 
Applicant David Russell invited questions from the Board. Board members sought 
information on whether similar cut and fill and construction of large retaining walls 
would be necessary to create buildable sites on all lots on this street and in the 
Sunstone subdivision generally.  
 
Chair Niki Vankerk invited members of the public to speak for or against the 
application.  
 
Lee Edwards, owner of the neighbouring lot located at 7663 Cerulean Drive, east of 
the subject lands, spoke against the application, warning of the potential ripple effect 
should this variance be approved. Ms. Edwards emphasized the importance of 
adhering to the Hillside Design Guidelines by designing houses that do not rely on 
large retaining walls to create level building sites. Ms. Edwards explained that her 
original plan was to build into the lot, requiring a small rock retaining structure on the 
lower side of the lot.  
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Ms. Edwards invited questions from Board members. Board members asked for 
confirmation that Ms. Edwards had planned to construct a retaining structure on her 
lot.  
 
Chair Niki Vankerk asked for further submissions from the public. Hearing none, 
Chair Vankerk closed the floor and referred the matter to the Board for discussion.  
 
Board members requested clarification from Building Official Chris Derouin 
regarding the necessity for large retaining structures to create buildable sites on 
Cerulean Drive lots. Building Official Derouin explained that houses could be 
designed to fit the topography of each lot without the need for large retaining 
structures and substantial cut and fill.  
 
The Board members discussed the merits of the application in relation to Section 
542 (1) of the Local Government Act.  
 
RESOLUTION 

 
Moved/Seconded 
THAT the application for the following variances from Zoning Bylaw 832, 2018, in 
accordance with the attached drawing submitted with the Board of Variance 
application:  
 

1. to vary Section 4.13(a) viii. in order to allow a retaining wall in excess of 1.2 
m in height to be placed on the portion of the site in general compliance with 
location and height on the Site Plan completed by Doug Bush Survey 
Services dated October 5th 2020 or in a location approved by Building Permit, 
not to exceed 43 m in length; and 

 
2. to vary Section 7.21 (a)i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, from 

1.2 m to a maximum of 4.32 m, a variance of 3.12 metres, 
 

does not constitute a minor variance and therefore falls outside the mandate of the 
Board of Variance.  
 CARRIED 

 
4. NEW BUSINESS 

 
There was no new business for consideration.  
 

5. NEXT MEETING 
 
Planner Joanna Rees informed the Board that there are two applications for 
consideration at an upcoming meeting. Ms. Rees will coordinate the meeting with 
the members by email. 
 

Village of Pemberton 
Board of Variance Meeting 

November 26, 2020 
5



Village of Pemberton 
Board of Variance Meeting 
October 28, 2020 
4 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Moved/Seconded 
THAT the Board of Variance meeting be adjourned. 

CARRIED 
 

At 6:10 p.m. the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
 
 

This is a true and correct 
copy of a meeting of the 
Board of Variance of the 
Village of Pemberton, held 
October28, 2020. 

 
 
 

________________________________   
Chair 
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MEMO 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
  

Date:   November 26, 2020  
 
From:   Joanna Rees, Planner 
                      
Subject:    1348 Greenwood Drive  
 
Agent:  Phil Harrison  

 

PURPOSE 
This report provides an overview of an application submitted by Phil Harrison (the “Applicant”), 
on behalf of Pacific Columbia Holdings LTD. the owner of the subject property located at 1348 
Greenwood Drive.  
 
The Applicant is requesting variances to the front lot line, exterior side lot line and rear lot line 
setbacks to facilitate the development of a single detached residential dwelling. The following 
variances from Section 11.1.4 of Residential 1 (R-1) of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 are requested:  
 

• To reduce the minimum front west lot line setback from 6.0m to 3.0m, a relaxation of 
3.0m  

• To reduce the minimum exterior north side lot line setback from 4.6m to 3.0m, a 
relaxation of 1.6m; and  

• To reduce the minimum rear east lot line setback from 5.0m to 3.0m, a relaxation of 2.0m  
 
BACKGROUND 
The subject lands have received an updated municipal address, they were previously referred 
to as 7456 Dogwood Street. The subject lands received variances to the front and rear lot line 
setbacks, in 2014 and 2015.  
 
The following resolution regarding the subject lands was granted by the Board of Variance on 
July 14, 2014:  
 Moved/Second  
 That the Board of Variance approve the variance to reduce the west set-back to 1.5m.  
  Carried  
The following resolution regarding the subject lands was granted by the Board of Variance on 
July 22, 2015:  

Moved/Second 
That the Board of Variance approve the variance to reduce the east set-back from 5 
metre to 1.5 metres.  

Carried 
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As per Section 542(3) of the Local Government Act, the default time frame is that construction 
must start within two (2) years from the date of the order, unless otherwise stated by the Board 
of Variance in their decision. As construction has not started within two (2) years of the date of 
the resolutions, the previous variances are no longer applicable.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The subject lands legally described as Lot 24 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381, are 
known municipally as 1348 Greenwood Drive. The location of the subject lands is shown on 
Map 1 of Appendix A. The subject lands have a varying topography with a large rock formation 
along the westerly exterior lot line, as shown below in Figure 1. The dwelling has been designed 
to keep the rock bluff intact along Dogwood Street and to position the entrance from 
Greenwood Street.  
 

 
Figure 1: Photo of the subject lands taken from Dogwood Street - 11.12.2020 

The subject lands are designated Residential in the Official Community Plan and are zoned 
Residential 1 (R-1) as per Village of Pemberton Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018. Adjacent lands are 
residential.  
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Figure 1: Site Plan Completed by Doug Bush Survey Services Ltd, October 7, 2020 

A rationale for the application was submitted by the Applicants and is attached as Appendix B.  
 
ZONING BYLAW NO. 832, 2018  
The following setbacks apply to the subject lands as per the Residential 1, (R-1) Zone:  
 

b) Minimum Front Setback: 6 m  
c) Minimum Rear Setback: 5 m  
d) Minimum Interior Side Setback: 1.5 m  
e) Minimum Exterior Side Setback:4.6 m  

 
The application is requesting variances from b), d), and e) of Section 11.1.4. of Zoning Bylaw No. 
832, 2018.  
 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, R.S.B.C. 2015  
The following Section 542(1) of the Local Government Act is relevant to the decision making of 
the Board of Variance and the under this subsection is final:  

542   (1)On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a 

minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the 

applicant be exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-

conforming use continued], if the board of variance 
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a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 

b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or 

section 531 (1) is complied with, and 

c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the 

following: 

i. result in inappropriate development of the site; 

ii. adversely affect the natural environment; 

iii. substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 

iv. vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 

v. defeat the intent of the bylaw; 

vi. vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential 

rental tenure. 
COMMUNICATIONS  
A notice regarding this application has been mailed to all properties within 100 metres of the 
subject lands, satisfying Section 541 of the Local Government Act. If any submissions are received, 
they will be shared with the Board of Variance the evening before the meeting.  
 
VARIANCE REQUEST  
To vary Section 11.1.4 of Residential 1 (R-1) of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018, the following 
variances are being requested:  

• To reduce the minimum front west lot line setback from 6.0m to 3.0m, a relaxation of 
3.0m  

• To reduce the minimum exterior side north lot line setback from 4.6m to 3.0m, a 
relaxation of 1.6m; and  

• To reduce the minimum rear east lot line setback from 5.0m to 3.0m, a relaxation of 2.0m  
 
OPTIONS 
The Board of the Variance has the following options for the variance requested: 

(i) Approve the variance;  
(ii) Approve the variance with conditions;  
(iii) Reject the variance;  

 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
The decision of the majority of the membership shall be the decision of the Board.  Village Staff 
shall, within seven (7) days of a decision, send by mail or otherwise deliver the written decision 
of the Board to the applicant, all persons who made representation at the hearing, and the Village 
of Pemberton Building Inspector. Village Staff shall, within seven (7) days of the decision, enter 
that decision in the record maintained at the local government office.  
 
ATTACHMENTS : 
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Appendix A:  Maps 1-2 
Appendix B:  Application Package  
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1348 Greenwood Street
Lot 25 DL 2705 KAP76833
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1348 Greenwood Street
Lot 25 DL 2705 KAP76833

Date:2020 / 11 / 18
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HARRISON DESIGN 
Building Design & Consulting Services P.O. Box 4474 

Williams Lake, B.C. 
V2G 2V5 

Ph/Fax  (250) 398 5659 

       Email: harrisondesign@shaw.ca
15 October, 2020 

Board of Variance 
c/o Village of Pemberton 
P.O. Box 100 
Pemberton, B.C. V0N 2L0 

Re:      1348 Greenwood Street (previously listed as 7456 Dogwood Street), Pemberton B.C. – 
Setback variance request 
__________________________________________________________________________________  

To whom it may concern, 

This Variance request is a re-application for a previous request granted in July 2015, which has since expired. The 
previous owner being Roger & Joanne Molinaro, the developer of the site, who completed the original application 
for the current owners, Pacific Columbia Holdings Ltd. (JP Shason)  

The purpose of this variance request is to obtain a variance of :  

1. The West side setback on Dogwood Street from 6.0m  to 5.0m,
2. The North side setback on Greenwood Street from 4.0m to 3.0m
3. The East side setback from 5.0m to 3.0m

Lot 25 or 1348 Greenwood Street (previously listed as 7456 Dogwood Street), is a corner lot at the junction with 
Dogwood Street. The site is challenging due to the fact that it is mostly an elevated Rock Bluff and access from the 
Dogwood side (front Lot) would be difficult due to the height of the rock and the expense of drilling and blasting 
required. In order to maintain the character of the site and keep the rock bluff intact on the Dogwood side we have 
designed the house to be accessed off Green wood street – (north side) which offers more favorable topography 
for Driveway and Garage access. 

We have designed the house as per the previous approved setbacks. We have taken advantage of the easier 
access for the driveway/garage access and Main Entry access off Greenwood Street- this requires significant 
excavation to the existing rock bluff on that side- the intention is to create a quiet, fairly private entry area off the 
street. 

The Rock bluff on the Dogwood side will be maintained with the 2 levels of the house on top of it. 
The current elevation of the top of the existing rock being approximately the level of the Main floor. The Lower level 
being buried into the existing rock to create the Entry & Garage Areas. We have turned the house to avoid site lines 
to adjacent properties and maximize the view to Mount Currie  
This puts the extremities of the house closer to the Lot lines but also gives us some length to the driveway in order 
to make the slope of the driveway acceptable from the road. There will no impact on the road on the Dogwood side 
which is the busier side for traffic.   

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.  

Sincerely, 

Phil Harrison 
BA Arch 
Harrison Design 
Agent 

Appendix B
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**CURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Land Title District KAMLOOPS
Land Title Office KAMLOOPS

Title Number CA4603563
From Title Number CA4380182

Application Received 2015-08-13

Application Entered 2015-08-17

Registered Owner in Fee Simple
Registered Owner/Mailing Address: PACIFIC COLUMBIA HOLDINGS LTD., INC.NO. BC0374502

328 WEST CORDOVA
VANCOUVER, BC
V6B 1E8

Taxation Authority North Shore - Squamish Valley Assessment Area

Description of Land
Parcel Identifier: 026-109-328
Legal Description:

LOT 25 DISTRICT LOT 2705 LILLOOET DISTRICT PLAN KAP76833

Legal Notations NONE

Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature: STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY
Registration Number: X12432
Registration Date and Time: 1985-03-08 12:57
Registered Owner: CANADIAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION
Remarks: INTER ALIA

PART ON PLAN C18487
CHARGE ADDED BY WAY OF CORRECTION, SEE KW15616

Nature: UNDERSURFACE RIGHTS
Registration Number: KV141323
Registration Date and Time: 2003-11-14 14:38
Registered Owner: THE CROWN IN RIGHT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Remarks: INTER ALIA

SEE KV141322 SEC 50 LAND ACT

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2020-10-16, 09:03:08

File Reference: Requestor: Phil Harrison

Declared Value $180000  

Title Number: CA4603563 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 2
Village of Pemberton 
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Nature: COVENANT
Registration Number: KV141327
Registration Date and Time: 2003-11-14 14:38
Registered Owner: THE CROWN IN RIGHT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: STATUTORY BUILDING SCHEME
Registration Number: KV141328
Registration Date and Time: 2003-11-14 14:38
Remarks: INTER ALIA

Duplicate Indefeasible Title NONE OUTSTANDING

Transfers NONE

Pending Applications NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2020-10-16, 09:03:08

File Reference: Requestor: Phil Harrison

Declared Value $180000  

Title Number: CA4603563 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 2 of 2
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MEMO 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
  

Date:   November 26, 2020  
 
From:   Joanna Rees, Planner 
                      
Subject:    7671 Cerulean Drive – Retaining Wall Variance Request  
 
Agent:  Brian Dorgelo   

 

PURPOSE 
 
This report provides an overview of an application submitted by Brian Dorgelo (the “Applicant”) 
on behalf of Katherine Coles and Geoffrey Barnett, owners of the subject land located at 7671 
Cerulean Drive.  
 
The Applicant is requesting variances to allow for an existing retaining wall structure. The 
following variance from Sections 4.13 and 7.21 of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 is requested:  
 

• To vary Section 4.13(a) viii. to vary the height of one retaining wall, from 1.2 metres 
as required to a maximum of 3.91 meters, a relaxation of 2.71 metres, to be sited 
on the lot in general compliance with location and height on the Site Plan 
completed by MW Design Studio dated October 2nd 2020 or in a location approved 
by Building Permit; and 
 

• To vary Section 7.21 9 (a) i. to relax the maximum height of a retaining wall, from 
1.2 to a maximum of 3.91 metres, a relaxation of 2.71 metres 

 
This variance is to accommodate the existing height and location of the retaining wall. Over and 
above the variance, if supported, a retaining wall building permit is required for a retaining wall 
higher than 1.2m including sign off from a geotechnical engineer. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The following section outlines the background on the application, including any previous permits 
or orders that have been issued on the subject lands to date.  
 
Building Permit No. 1932 was issued for construction of a single detached dwelling with one suite 
as per approved plans on June 25, 2020. Although the approved plans showed a retaining wall 
exceeding 1.2 metres in height, the permit was issued for the single detached dwelling only, as 
section 8.4 of Building Bylaw No. 867, 2019, requires a separate permit for each structure on a 
property.  
 
The process for applying for and obtaining a permit for a second structure on the property is the 
same as the process for the principal dwelling: Forms A, B and C are submitted, along with 
supporting documents including a site plan and signed and sealed engineered drawings and 
schedules. There is no dedicated retaining wall permit application form as a retaining wall is  
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treated the same as any other structure on a lot, such as a detached garage or workshop, and 
the standard permit application forms are used. After submission of the application forms and 
documents, the application is reviewed by Village Planners for compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 
832, 2018. Once approved by Planners, the application is forwarded to the Village Building Official 
for review for compliance with Building Bylaw No. 867, 2019 and BC Building Code. 
 
As the agent and owners of 7671 Cerulean Drive did not apply for a permit for a retaining wall, 
the wall did not receive review for compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018, Building Bylaw 
No. 867, 2029, and BC Building Code 
 
The Village of Pemberton Building Bylaw No. 867, 2019 requires a permit for a retaining wall of 
1.2 metres or higher.  
 
The previous Village of Pemberton Zoning Bylaw No.446, 2001 required that the design and 
construction of a retaining structure greater than 2.4 meters in height shall be supervised by a 
Registered Professional and that sealed copies of the design plan and inspection reports 
prepared by the Registered Professional be submitted to a Building Official prior to acceptance of 
the works.  
 
Sealed copies of the design plan and inspection reports regarding the retaining wall prepared by 
a Registered Professional were not provided to the Building Official prior to construction of the 
wall and acceptance of the works was not issued.  
 
Today, retaining walls are subject to Section 4.13 and 7.21 of the Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018, 
described below. Retaining walls above 1.2 meters in height require a variance to the Zoning 
Bylaw to be constructed.  
 
A Stop Work Order was issued on September 15th, 2020 due to the construction of a retaining 
wall in contravention of Part 7.21 of the Village of Pemberton Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018. A few 
days later, the Stop Work Order was rescinded as the construction of the house is not dependent 
on the retaining wall for structural stability or bearing.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 
The subject lands legally described as Lot 27 District Lot 211 Lillooet District Plan EPP88381, are 
known municipally as 7671 Cerulean Drive. The location of the subject lands is shown on Map 1 
of Appendix A. The topography of the subject lands is sloped to the South West. A pedestrian 
trail is located adjacent to the rear lot line. The retaining wall is built on site and the single detached 
dwelling is under construction. 
 
The subject lands are designated Residential in the Official Community Plan and are zoned 
Residential Amenity 1, Sunstone (RSA-1) as per Village of Pemberton Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 
2018. Adjacent lands are residential.  
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Figure 1: Photo of the retaining wall on the subject lands. 

 
The retaining wall that was constructed on the subject lands is shown above in Figure 1. The 
siting of the retaining wall is adjacent to the rear and interior lot lines as shown below in Figure 
2. The structure is located 4.4 metres adjacent to the public pedestrian trail adjacent to the rear 
lot line. The retaining wall is comprised of seven (7) tiers at a height of 0.6 metres setback 
horizontally at 0.1 metres to a maximum of 3.91 metres.  
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Figure 2: Site Plan Completed by MW Design Studio dated October 2, 2020 

A rationale for the application was submitted by the Applicants and is attached as Appendix B. 
Upon request by Staff, they further submitted Landscape Plan BV-3 completed by MW Studio 
Design Studio, dated October 15th, 2020 and the Landscaping Concept Design. The Applicant 
has advised they are committed to landscaping the retaining wall and creating a landscaped buffer 
to mitigate visual impacts. The Landscape Plan BV-3 and Landscaping Concept Design is 
included in the application package attached as Appendix B.   
 
ZONING BYLAW NO. 832, 2018  
 
The following setbacks apply to the subject lands as per the Residential Amenity 1, Sunstone 
(RSA-1) Zone:  
 

b) Minimum Front Setback: 5 m  
c) Minimum Rear Setback: 5 m  
d) Minimum Interior Side Setback: 1.5 m  
e) Minimum Exterior Side Setback: 3 m 

 
The existing retaining wall is within the both the interior lot lines and rear lot line setbacks.  
The retaining wall is 0.30 meters from the south easterly interior lot line and 1.37 meters from the 
north westerly interior lot line. The retaining wall is 4.44 meters from the south west rear lot line.  
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Projections into the required setbacks are only permitted in accordance to the following policies 
of Section 4.13:  
 

4.13 Projections into Required Setback and Exceptions to Siting Requirements  
a) Every part of any setback required by this Bylaw shall be open and unobstructed by any 

building or structure, except that, a setback may contain architectural or functional 
structures or a building or structure feature such as but not limited to; window sills, sunlight 
control projections, balconies, cornices, eaves, gutters, chimneys, pilasters, canopies, 
ornamental features or window bays, provided that:  

viii.    A retaining wall to a maximum height of 1.2 m may be sited on any  
      portion of a lot 

 
Retaining walls are limited in height in accordance to Section 7.21:  
 

7.21 Retaining Walls  
a) In a residential Zone, a single retaining wall shall:  

i. Not exceed a Height of 1.2 m measured from the average natural grade level 
at its base; and 

ii. Not be located within 0.6 m, measured horizontally, of any other retaining 
wall.  

 
Therefore, the exisiting retaining wall requires a variance from Sections 4.13a) viii) and 7.21 a) i) 
of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018.  
 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, R.S.B.C. 2015  
 
The following Section 542(1) of the Local Government Act is relevant to the decision making of 
the Board of Variance and the decision under this subsection is final:  

542   (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a 

minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the 

applicant be exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming 

use continued], if the board of variance 

a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 

b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or section 

531 (1) is complied with, and 

c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following: 

i. result in inappropriate development of the site; 

ii. adversely affect the natural environment; 

iii. substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 

iv. vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 

v. defeat the intent of the bylaw; 

vi. vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential 

rental tenure. 
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As per Section 542(3) of the Local Government Act, the default time frame is that construction 
must start within two years from the date of the order, this time frame can be altered longer or 
shorter by the Board of Variance in their decision.  
 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 
A notice regarding this application has been mailed to all properties within 100 metres of the 
subject lands, satisfying Section 541 of the Local Government Act. If any submissions are 
received, they will be shared with the Board of Variance the evening before the meeting.  
 
DETAILED PLANS AND DRAWINGS 
 
If the Board of Variance chooses to approve this variance, their approval may refer specifically to 
the plans that have been included within this application. Staff recommend that if this variance is 
approved that the Board of Variance reference the Landscape Plan BV-3 completed by MW 
Studio Design Studio, dated October 15th, 2020 in their resolution to approve the variance.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Board of Variance in their consideration of the application for 7671 Cerulean Drive to vary 
Sections 4.13 and 7.21 of Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018 to vary:  
 
The Board of the Variance has the following options for the variance requested: 

(i) Approve the variance;  
(ii) Approve the variance with conditions; require the variance to be approved 

on the condition of general compliance with BV-3 Landscape Plan 
completed by MW Studio Design Studio, dated October 15th, 2020.  

(iii) Reject the variance; the retaining wall will be required to be modified or 
removed to comply with the zoning regulations, or the applicant will have 
the option to seek a Development Variance Permit from Village of 
Pemberton Council. 

(iv) Deem the variance request to be outside the mandate of the Board of 
Variance, as the Board does not consider the request to be “minor”.   

 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
 
The decision of the majority of the membership shall be the decision of the Board.  Village Staff 
shall, within seven (7) days of a decision, send by mail or otherwise deliver the written decision 
of the Board to the applicant, all persons who made representation at the hearing, and the Village 
of Pemberton Building Inspector. Village Staff shall, within seven (7) days of the decision, enter 
that decision in the record maintained at the local government office.  
 
ATTACHMENTS : 

 
Appendix A: Maps 1-2 
Appendix B: Application Package  
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SEVEN O'CLOCK DRIVE

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P, NRCan, Esri
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OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
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Map 1: Location Map Appendix A
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October 2, 2020 

Maya Wassberg, MW DESIGN STUDIO  

Brian Dorgelo, DORGELO BY DESIGN  

On behalf of Dr Katherine Coles  & Mr Geoffrey Barnett, property owners of 7671 Cerulean Drive. 

To:  

Board of Variance  

Village of Pemberton  

Re: Lot D6 / 7671 Cerulean Drive, retaining wall 

Dear Board of Variance members, 

We are submitting an application to vary the height and location of a retaining wall on 7671 Cerulean 

Drive in the Sunstone development.  

In regards to Zoning Bylaw No. 832, 2018, Section 4.13 Projection into Required Setback and Exceptions 

to siting Requirements Section a) viii) as well as Section 7.21 Retaining walls a) i) , we are seeking to vary 

the maximum height of a retaining wall that may be sited on any portion of a lot from 1.2 m to 3.91 m, 

and to be sited only on the portion of the lot specifically shown on BV-1 “Retaining Wall - site plan”.  

Context and Background 

Lot D6 is a rectangularly shaped property facing South West on the downhill side of Cerulean Drive. The 

building envelope of Lot D6 is remarkably wide, making the depth of the approximately 14300sf lot 

comparably shallow. The substantial height difference of 12m between rear and front property lines 

results in an average of 15.6 degrees / 28% slope over the depth of the lot (43m). 

D6 was marketed and sold in 2017 at a premier price point due to having the best potential of useable 

backyard space, it was sold as “the flattest” of the D-lots in Sunstone. The zoning bylaw in effect at this 

point supported retaining walls higher than 2.4m if signed off by a geotechnical engineer. Our clients 

purchased the lot based on this information as it met their wishes to have a wheelchair accessible entry 

level together with some usable backyard space. 

Process 

The zoning bylaw went through a series of updates in 2018 and the current bylaw in effect does not 

contain the same wording that relaxes the maximum height of a retaining wall if designed by a 

geotechnical engineer. However, it is mentioned on the pemberton.ca website, which explains that:  

“A Building Permit is required when you: - Construct a new building or structure, including a retaining 

wall higher than 1.2 metres…” (Note that this talks about a “building permit” and not a “retaining wall 

permit”.) The Building Permit Application Checklist for Part 9 buildings also outlines that if a wall higher 

than 1.2m is proposed, you are to submit the geotechnical engineer’s details. Together, it becomes clear 

that applying for a retaining wall higher than 1.2m can be part of a building permit application, as there 

is no separate permit application attached in the package that contains this checklist (unlike plumbing, 

excavation, sewer connection, fire protection etc).  
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Based on this information, as well as on conversations with VoP staff and ongoing construction of walls 

higher than 1.2m in the VoP jurisdiction, both the designer and builder understood that a proposed wall 

on lot D6 could be built higher if a permit was applied for and it was designed by a geotechnical 

engineered and subsequently signed off.  

In addition, the Sunstone Development issued updated Design Guidelines in June 2019 that supported 

this; 

“Retaining walls may not exceed 1.8m in height. Retaining, not directly connected to a building and 

greater than 1.8m must be stepped to achieve a maximum angle of 45 degree. Retained terraces must 

be planted to minimize wall heights Large lock block concrete is not acceptable. All retaining walls, 

greater than 1.2m, must be designed and approved by a geotech.” 

The permit application was made in early 2020 and the proposed height and location of the wall were 

outlined on the permit drawings, in specific the height of the wall (14’7-1/6” / 4.45m) on Section A204: 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

and the location of the wall on a site plan on Landscape Plan A106:    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The proposed height and location of the wall were outlined on the drawings in order to be part of the 

building permit’s scope of work.  
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On March 11, 2020, the project designer, Maya Wassberg, called the VoP to confirm permitted location 

and height of a wall higher than 1.2 m and was told by building department staff, who had sought 

further advice from the VoP consultant Cameron Chalmers, that as long as the wall is designed and 

signed off by the geotechnical engineer, neither the proximity to the property line nor the height poses 

a problem. This information reflected what was shown on the submitted drawings. The drawings were 

approved and a building permit was issued on March 13, 2020 (appendix) without any issues related to 

the wall, or further information requested. The geotechnical engineer on board detailed the design of 

the wall (appendix) once the site prep of the lower part of the lot was complete and the wall was built 

overall 0.54m lower than the proposed wall shown on the drawings to a height of 3.91m.  

Inspectors from the VoP came on site to inspect the installation of services during the construction of 

the wall and this inspection was passed. Subsequently, the VoP building inspector passed an inspection 

of the footings prior to concrete was poured, an event that was dependent on the completion of the 

wall. On September 9, the builder, Dorgelo by Design, received an email from the VoP building inspector 

requesting a separate permit to be made; “…This wall needs to have a separate permit as it is over 1.2m 

in height. As per Part 22 of the Village Building Bylaw we also require structural drawings, site plan 

showing the wall, schedules, a geo report and field reviews of the wall. Hopefully you have these already 

and can submit them with the permit application. …” We were surprised at the request, and 

immediately sent a site plan of the as built wall to the geotechnical engineer to be stamped, showing the 

new location further away from the property lines than the original drawing, and the wall built to a 

lower height, assuming the VoP wanted to confirm it had been built within the approved range. Less 

than a week later, on September 15, a stop work order was issued for the construction of the wall, 

which was complete, and we were informed that we did not have the right type of permit to construct 

the wall despite the new application package being ready for submission. We were told in an email from 

Lisa Pedrini, manager of development services, that the wall should have been “either part of a separate 

permit or part of the original permit’s scope of work”, and that a variance application had to be made as 

the wall was deemed to have been built without a permit. 

The wall was built in good faith and with the understanding that we had a permit to construct it as it had 

formed part of the scope of work of the original permit application. When we were asked to submit a 

second permit for it, we immediately put a package together but did not have a chance to submit prior 

to the stop work order and request for a variance application.  

Design Rationale of Retaining Wall Requirement  

Our clients wished to design a wheelchair accessible entry floor which ties the project elevations closely 

to the street level. After a low slope down from the street to the entrance of the house, the elevation 

difference between the lower floor and the top of the wall still results in more than 2.2m. Hence, the 

wall has in no way created a flat backyard, it was rather designed to ease some of the hardship that 

came with keeping the entry level of the house close to the street level in order to remain functional 

and safe from an accessible perspective. There was a vertical difference of almost 3 m to existing grade 

from the lower floor which made the need for decent sized retaining walls apparent despite it being the 

“flattest” property on the street.  

Since the top of the wall is 2.2m lower than the lower floor elevation and considerably set back from the 

North West and South West property lines, there should be no substantial effect on neighboring 
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properties. Along the South East property line, the wall has been filled in by the neighbor but the need 

for an even higher grade on the neighboring lot is apparent, as the grade on that side is currently 

“piggybacking” off the wall we have built on lot D6. Keeping the wall tiers close together allows the wall 

to steeply gain elevation and omits the need for making it higher as the grade can be sloped over a 

longer distance back to meet the house.  

The wall on D6 is mainly visible from below, which means that stepping the tiered walls further apart 

would have created a minimal difference visually to the wall that has been constructed. The type of wall 

chosen is intended to be covered in creeping plants in the years to come, which will blend it further into 

the natural environment of a large and residential area (appendix). The area between the wall and the 

property line will act as a large landscape buffer with various plants, shrubs and trees that will help 

blend it into the hillside. There is no direct neighbor immediately below, the wall faces the 6m wide trail 

corridor that sits between the C and D lots.  

Furthermore, it was important for the owners to create a useable backyard area that allows their 

children to play in a safe and supervised area.  If a backyard is not available then the children are forced 

to play in the street that is widely seen in established neighborhoods nearby with similarly steep 

topography. 

Currently there are quite a few retaining walls higher than 1.2m along the Sunstone/Ridge hillside and 

although they stand out now, it has to be anticipated that retaining walls will become a big visual part of 

this neighborhood as the steeper lots are still to be constructed on. 

 

 

 

 

 

View of the Ridge / Sunstone hillside  

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

            

Wall 0.3 m in from South East P/L   Wall 1.37 m in from North West P/L 

Wall 4.44 m back from South West P/L  Wall 4.44 m back from South West P/L 
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We are applying to vary the location and height of the wall due to the following hardships; 

1. First and foremost, the wall was built in good faith with the understanding that we had a permit

to construct it to a height of 4.45 m. We detailed it on the permit drawings in order for it to

form part of the scope of work of the original permit application, and the geotechnical engineer

designed it, conducted field reviews during the construction of the wall and subsequently signed

off on the construction of the wall. The interactions we had with various VoP staff as described

in this application, repeatedly spoke in support of us having a permit for the construction of the

wall; before, during and after the construction of the wall. We would not have knowingly put

ourselves in the situation we are in now, had there been any indication of wrongdoing or

miscommunication between ourselves and the VoP.

2. Had we not received what we understood to be a permit for this wall, we would have proceeded

to build multiple walls at the ratio allowed to be constructed without a permit. The increase

between tiers would not have substantially changed the visual appearance from below where

this wall is most commonly seen, in particular after landscaping has been completed. In

addition, this type of wall would have further reduced the backyard area if built to the same

height which would create a steeper slope up to the house. It should be noted that a wall of this

type could have been built up an additional 2.2 m higher, up to the lower floor, all without the

requirement of a permit.

3. When the lot was purchased in 2017, the zoning bylaw that was in effect very clearly permitted

walls over 2.4 m to be built if they were designed and signed off by a geotechnical engineer. The

subsequent zoning bylaw was updated and the final version of it omitted this language.

However, based on information from VoP staff, website and permit documents described in this

application, a wall over 1.2 m can still be constructed if a permit is applied for and the

geotechnical engineer signs off on it, items that we understood to have covered and got

approval for in the original application.

4. Our clients sustainable wish for a wheelchair accessible entry level tied to the street level would

have an unfair and adverse effect on the use of the backyard space if a continuous retaining wall

higher than 1.2 m could not be built on this lot. The intent is not for the backyard to be

accessible but for the house to be futureproofed and to accommodate safe access for elderly

family members without penalising the use of the backyard space. Added to the topographic

hardship is the substantial safety concern of children being forced to play in their front yard

without a useable backyard space as is clearly displayed in close by and established

neighborhoods with similar topography.

We welcome any comments you may have, should you have any further questions on this application. 

Kind regards, 

Maya Wassberg  Brian Dorgelo 

MW DESIGN STUDIO DORGELO BY DESIGN 
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Appendix; 

1. Drawings BV-1 “Retaining Wall - site plan” and BV-2 “Retaining Wall – site section”. 

2. Original drawings submitted as part of the building permit package. 

3. Photos of stamped and VoP approved drawings. 

4. Building permit approval letter. 

5. Geotechnical engineers documents; 

-Sealed Geotechnical Assessment, dated 2019-12-18 

-Sealed Geotechnical Schedule B, dated 2019-12-18 

-Sealed Geotechnical Addendum re Slope Stability & Seismic Considerations, dated 2020-03-06 

-Sealed Retaining Wall Plan, Notes & Specification dated 2020-03-26 

-Sealed Geotechnical Schedule B, dated 2020-09-18 

-Sealed Geotechnical Memo; Field Reviews Retaining wall, dated 2020-09-22 

6. Landscaping Concept Design -landscaping intent 
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**CURRENT AND CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Land Title District KAMLOOPS
Land Title Office KAMLOOPS

Title Number CA7303016
From Title Number CA7260254

Application Received 2019-01-18

Application Entered 2019-01-23

Registered Owner in Fee Simple
Registered Owner/Mailing Address: KATHERINE ELLA COLES, FAMILY PHYSICIAN

GEOFFREY THOMAS BARNETT, GOLF SUPERINTENDENT
7696B GUTHRIE ROAD
PEMBERTON, BC
V0N 2L2

AS JOINT TENANTS

Taxation Authority North Shore - Squamish Valley Assessment Area
Pemberton, Village of
Pemberton Valley Dyking District

Description of Land
Parcel Identifier: 030-665-493
Legal Description:

LOT 27 DISTRICT LOT 211 LILLOOET DISTRICT PLAN EPP88381

Legal Notations
HERETO IS ANNEXED RESTRICTIVE COVENANT CA1132532 OVER LOT 1
PLAN EPP1353

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE CA4415324

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE CA4415329

HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT CA6987764 OVER PART OF LOTS B EPP74427

HERETO IS ANNEXED RESTRICTIVE COVENANT LB319180 OVER LOT 1
PLAN EPP1353

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2020-10-13, 12:20:03

File Reference: BoV - 7671 Requestor: Gwendolyn Kennedy

Declared Value $399000  

Title Number: CA7303016 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 3
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Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA2253671
Registration Date and Time: 2011-10-31 13:46
Registered Owner: HSBC BANK CANADA
Remarks: INTER ALIA
Cancelled By: CA7311400
Cancelled Date: 2019-01-24

Nature: ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Registration Number: CA2253672
Registration Date and Time: 2011-10-31 13:46
Registered Owner: HSBC BANK CANADA
Remarks: INTER ALIA
Cancelled By: CA7311401
Cancelled Date: 2019-01-24

Nature: COVENANT
Registration Number: CA6503577
Registration Date and Time: 2017-12-11 18:40
Registered Owner: VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON
Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
Registration Number: CA6503578
Registration Date and Time: 2017-12-11 18:40
Remarks: INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO PCL A ( DD W34182F PL A21 )
DL 211 LD

Nature: PRIORITY AGREEMENT
Registration Number: CA6503579
Registration Date and Time: 2017-12-11 18:40
Remarks: INTER ALIA

GRANTING CA6503577 PRIORITY OVER CA2253671 AND
CA2253672

Cancelled By: CA7311401
Cancelled Date: 2019-01-24

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2020-10-13, 12:20:03

File Reference: BoV - 7671 Requestor: Gwendolyn Kennedy

Declared Value $399000  

Title Number: CA7303016 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 2 of 3
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Nature: PRIORITY AGREEMENT
Registration Number: CA6503580
Registration Date and Time: 2017-12-11 18:40
Remarks: INTER ALIA

GRANTING CA6503578 PRIORITY OVER CA2253671 AND
CA2253672

Cancelled By: CA7311401
Cancelled Date: 2019-01-24

Nature: EASEMENT
Registration Number: CA6503589
Registration Date and Time: 2017-12-11 18:40
Remarks: INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO LOT 8 EPP72101

Nature: PRIORITY AGREEMENT
Registration Number: CA6503590
Registration Date and Time: 2017-12-11 18:40
Remarks: INTER ALIA

GRANTING CA6503589 PRIORITY OVER CA2253671 AND
CA2253672

Cancelled By: CA7311401
Cancelled Date: 2019-01-24

Nature: STATUTORY BUILDING SCHEME
Registration Number: CA7273860
Registration Date and Time: 2018-12-31 10:16
Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA8321666
Registration Date and Time: 2020-07-24 15:30
Registered Owner: CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Duplicate Indefeasible Title NONE OUTSTANDING

Transfers NONE

Pending Applications NONE

Corrections NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2020-10-13, 12:20:03

File Reference: BoV - 7671 Requestor: Gwendolyn Kennedy

Declared Value $399000  

Title Number: CA7303016 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 3 of 3
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Landscaping Concept Design – 7671 Cerulean Drive 

 

The face of the wall is screened by established coniferous trees (fir/cedar) that stand roughly 60-80 ft 

tall. They are located on the downhill side of the 6m wide trail South West of the property, in the rear 

setback of the properties below.  

The landscape design intent is to blend in with this existing screening by planting a mix of native and 

deciduous trees in the landscape buffer below the wall, together with native and local ground cover. 

Creeping plants and ground cover will be planted in garden beds above the wall to diffuse the linearity 

of the top of the wall. Large growing vines, creepers and ground covers will be planted at the toe of the 

wall.  

Landscaping will begin in summer of 2021 and is estimated to be completed in fall 2022. Plants may 

take additional time to reach full maturity.  

 

Top garden beds 

Evergreens mixed with seasonal plants, focus on creepers. 

Plants (or similar to): 

• Wooly Thyme 

• Kinnikinic 

• Honey suckle 

• Bunchberry  

 

Bottom landscape buffer  

Vines (or similar to): 

• Evergreen Clematis vine 

• Virginia Creeper 

Slope stabilising plants: 

• Native/local/drought resistant ground cover such as varieties of bunchberry / thyme / spiraea 

• Deciduous trees such as dogwood / maple / birch / alder  

• Coniferous trees such as spruce / pine / cedar / fir / hemlock  
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Landscaping palette  
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